State of Misconsin



1999 Senate Bill 62

Date of enactment: **April 25, 2000** Date of publication*: **May 8, 2000**

1999 WISCONSIN ACT 99

AN ACT to repeal 43.24 (2) (f) and 43.24 (2) (j); and to amend 43.24 (2) (e), 43.24 (2) (h), 43.24 (2) (L) and 43.24 (2) (m) of the statutes; relating to: sharing public library system resources, preparing a written plan for library technology and the sharing of resources and eliminating redundant provisions relating to libraries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 43.24 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

43.24 (2) (e) In–service training for and professional consultation with participating public library personnel and trustees.

SECTION 2. 43.24 (2) (f) of the statutes is repealed. **SECTION 3.** 43.24 (2) (h) of the statutes is amended to read:

43.24 (2) (h) Professional consultant services to participating public libraries and counties as evidenced by a written plan and a service program.

SECTION 4. 43.24 (2) (j) of the statutes is repealed. **SECTION 5.** 43.24 (2) (L) of the statutes is amended to read:

43.24 (2) (L) Cooperation and continuous planning with other types of libraries in the system area, which results in agreements with those libraries for the appropriate sharing of library resources to benefit the clientele of all libraries in the system area and a written plan for furthering cooperative activities among all types of libraries.

SECTION 6. 43.24 (2) (m) of the statutes is amended to read:

43.24 (2) (m) Continuous planning Planning with the division and with participating public libraries and counties other types of libraries in the area in regard to the library automation and technical services as evidenced by a written plan technology and the sharing of resources. By January 1, 2000, and by every 5th January 1 thereafter, the public library system shall submit to the division a written plan for library technology and the sharing of resources.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1997–98: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].